[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION II OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA] Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.

Dated: 13th August, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No. ADMIN/51/2024-P-II(.) The President is pleased to grant proforma promotion to Shri Raman Khanna (currently on deputation to CAQM) in Grade-I (Under Secretary) of Central Secretariat Service for the Select List Year 2024 with effect from 01/07/2024 i.e. the date of promotion of his immediate junior Shri Abhishek Pandey, as Under Secretary in pursuance of Department of Personnel and Training O.M. 5/15/2023-CS-I(U) dated 30/07/2024.

The inclusion of Shri Raman Khanna in the USSL-2024 is subject to the final 2 outcome of the Jarnail Singh batch of cases pending before Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the Writ Petitions No. 6597/2012 and 3003/2013 before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and also subject to order of any other competent court in any connected matter.

(Jatender Singh) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. 011-20819330

To

The Manager Govt. of India Press Minto Road, Delhi - along with Hindi version

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Raman Khanna, Under Secretary (On deputation to CAQM).
- 2. Pay and Accounts Officer, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 3. CAQM, New Delhi.
- 4. DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 5. Department of Personnel & Training, Under Secretary, CS.I(U), 2nd Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi-110003.
- 6. PPS to JS(Admin)/ Steno to DS(Admin)/ Consultant(IT)/ IWSU/ APAR Cell.
- 7. Hindi Section for Hindi version.
- 8. Information & Facilitation Counter, Ground Floor, MOEF& CC, New Delhi.
- 9. Service Book/Personal file/Guard folder/spare copy.